LP2985
Micropower SOT, 150 mA Low-Noise Ultra Low-Dropout
Regulator
Designed for Use with Very Low ESR Output Capacitors
General Description
The LP2985 is a 150 mA, fixed-output voltage regulator de-
signed to provide ultra low-dropout and low noise in battery
powered applications.

egulator
© 1999 National Semiconductor Corporation DS100140 www.national.com
Basic Application Circuit
Connection Diagrams
Ordering Information
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Output Voltage
(V)
Grade Order Information
Package
Marking
Supplied as:
5-Lead Small Outline Package (M5)
2.5 A LP2985AIM5X-2.5 LAUA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
DS100140-2
*ON/OFF input must be actively terminated. Tie to VIN if this function is not to be used.
**Minimum capacitance is shown to ensure stability (may be increased without limit). Ceramic capacitor required for output (see Application Hints).
***Reduces output noise (may be omitted if application is not noise critical). Use ceramic or film type with very low leakage current (see Application Hints).
5-Lead Small Outline Package (M5)
DS100140-3
Top View
See NS Package Number MA05B
For ordering information see Table 1
micro SMD, 5 Bump Package (BPA05)
DS100140-44
Bottom View
See NS Package Number BPA05
LP
29
85
www.national.com 2
Ordering Information (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage
(V)
Grade Order Information
Package
Marking
Supplied as:
5-Lead Small Outline Package (M5)
2.5 A LP2985AIM5-2.5 LAUA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 STD LP2985IM5X-2.5 LAUB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 STD LP2985IM5-2.5 LAUB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2985AIM5X-2.8 L0KA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2985AIM5-2.8 L0KA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2985IM5X-2.8 L0KB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2985IM5-2.8 L0KB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2985AIM5X-3.0 L0OA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2985AIM5-3.0 L0OA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2985IM5X-3.0 L0OB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2985IM5-3.0 L0OB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.1 A LP2985AIM5X-3.1 L0PA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.1 A LP2985AIM5-3.1 L0PA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.1 STD LP2985IM5X-3.1 L0PB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.1 STD LP2985IM5-3.1 L0PB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2985AIM5X-3.2 L0QA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2985AIM5-3.2 L0QA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2985IM5X-3.2 L0QB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2985IM5-3.2 L0QB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2985AIM5X-3.3 L0RA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2985AIM5-3.3 L0RA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2985IM5X-3.3 L0RB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2985IM5-3.3 L0RB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.5 A LP2985AIM5X-3.5 LAIA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.5 A LP2985AIM5-3.5 LAIA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.5 STD LP2985IM5X-3.5 LAIB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.5 STD LP2985IM5-3.5 LAIB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 A LP2985AIM5X-3.6 L0SA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 A LP2985AIM5-3.6 L0SA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 STD LP2985IM5X-3.6 L0SB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 STD LP2985IM5-3.6 L0SB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 A LP2985AIM5X-4.0 L0TA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 A LP2985AIM5-4.0 L0TA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 STD LP2985IM5X-4.0 L0TB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 STD LP2985IM5-4.0 L0TB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 A LP2985AIM5X-5.0 L0UA 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 A LP2985AIM5-5.0 L0UA 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 STD LP2985IM5X-5.0 L0UB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 STD LP2985IM5-5.0 L0UB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
micro SMD, 5 Bump Package (BPA05)
2.5 A LP2985AIBP-2.5 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 A LP2985AIBPX-2.5 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 STD LP2985IBP-2.5 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 STD LP2985IBPX-2.5 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2985AIBP-2.8 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2985AIBPX-2.8 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
LP
2985
Ordering Information (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage
(V)
Grade Order Information
Package
Marking
Supplied as:
micro SMD, 5 Bump Package (BPA05)
2.8 STD LP2985IBP-2.8 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2985IBPX-2.8 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2985AIBP-3.3 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2985AIBPX-3.3 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2985IBPX-3.3 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2985IBPX-3.3 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
LP
29
85